

PA Case No.05 of 2013 (89 of 2014)
CNR WBUD01-002012-2013
JO Code No.WB01460.

Order No.78
10.04.2025

Today is fixed for appearance and evidence.

Accused Diljar Hossain on Court bail is absent without any step.

None appears on behalf of the accused person.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present.

On perusal of the case record it appears that vide order dated 08.04.2025 surety/sureties was/were directed to ensure the appearance of the accused on the date fixed positively while accused Diljar Hossain did not turn up and thereafter, vide order dated today i.e. 04.03.2025 has been fixed for appearance and evidence but he did not turn up. It is on record that since then till date no information is received about the said accused and no step is taken today from either of the accused person and prior to that the accused has been absent on 08.04.2025.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, this Court is of the considered view that only for the absence of such accused person case is delayed while the case is of the year 2014 and therefore there is only one alternative that bail bonds may be forfeited with the cancellation of bail granted in favour of the accused person Diljar Hossain on 23.11.2010 by the Ld. ACJM, Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur.

Accordingly, bail bonds are forfeited and the bails granted as above are cancelled against the accused person Diljar Hossain.

In the circumstances, Learned AC.J.M., Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur is informed to proceed against the surety/sureties in view of Sections 446 and 446A of Cr.P.C.

Issue WA against the accused person Diljar Hossain.

Fix 22.07.2025 for appearance and ER of WA.

Let a copy of this order along with the bail bond furnished by the sureties on behalf of the accused person **Diljar Hossain** be sent to the Learned A.C.J.M., Islampur, Uttar Dinajpur for information and necessary action.

Judge
Raiganj, U/D.

ASJ, 1st. Court,
Raiganj, U/Dinajpur